constant, which was considered reasonably possible by management, profit after income tax for the

year ended 31 December 2012 would have been RMB175 million lower/higher and RMB28 million

lower/higher (2011: RMB178 million lower/higher and RMB24 million lower/higher) respectively, mainly

as a result of higher/lower interest expenses on bank borrowings and trade and other payables.

(c)	 Price risk

The Company is exposed to equity securities price risk because the Company’s equity securities

investments are classified as available-for-sale financial assets or financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss which are required to be stated at their fair values.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase or 10% decrease in equity

price on the available-for-sale financial assets or financial assets at fair value through profit or loss at

each balance sheet date while all other variables were held constant. Management has used 10% to

illustrate the equity price risk as the fluctuation in equity price is unpredictable.

77

Metallurgical Corporation of China Ltd.

Management Discussion
and Analysis

2012 Annual Report

As at 31 December

2012 2011

Change in equity price 10% 10%

Year ended 31 December

2012 2011

(RMB million) (RMB million)

Impact on profit for the year

Increase/(decrease) in profit for the year

  — as a result of increase in equity price 23 26

  — as a result of decrease in equity price (23) (26)

Impact on equity

Increase/(decrease) in equity for the year

  — as a result of increase in equity price 25 28

  — as a result of decrease in equity price (25) (28)

(d)	 Credit risk

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, trade and other receivables (except

for prepayment and staff advances), and the nominal value of the guarantees provided on liabilities

represent the Company’s main exposure to credit risk in relation to those financial assets.

Substantially all of the Company’s cash and cash equivalents are held in major financial institutions

located in the PRC, which management believes are of high credit quality. None of cash at bank, bank

deposits and restricted cash of the Company and the Company that were fully performing has been

[…]

management, profit after income tax for the year ended 31 December 2012 would have

been RMB175 million lower/higher and RMB28 million lower/higher respectively, (2011:

RMB178 million lower/higher and RMB24 million lower/higher), mainly as a result of higher/

lower interest expenses on bank borrowings and trade and other payables.

(c) 	 Price risk

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk because the Group’s equity securities

investments are classified as available-for-sale financial assets or financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss which are required to be stated at their fair values.

Metallurgical Corporation of China Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2012 Annual Report

169

3.	Financia l risk management (Continued)

3.1	 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(c) 	 Price risk (Continued)

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and 10% decrease in

equity price on the available-for-sale financial assets or financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss at each balance sheet date while all other variables were held constant.

Management has used 10% to illustrate the equity price risk as the fluctuation in equity

price is unpredictable.

As at 31 December
2012 2011

Change in equity price 10% 10%

Year ended 31 December
2012 2011

RMB ‘million RMB ‘million

Impact on profit for the year
Increase/(decrease) in profit for the year
  — as a result of increase in equity price 23 26
  — as a result of decrease in equity price (23) (26)
Impact on equity
Increase/(decrease) in equity for the year
  — as a result of increase in equity price 25 28
  — as a result of decrease in equity price (25) (28)

(d)	 Credit risk

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, trade and other

receivables (except for prepayment and staff advances), and the nominal value of the

guarantees provided on liabilities as disclosed in Note 42 represent the Group’s main

exposure to credit risk in relation to those financial assets.

Substantially all of the Group’s cash and cash equivalents are held in major financial

institutions located in the PRC, which management believes are of high credit quality. None

of cash at bank, bank deposits and restricted cash of the Group and the Company that were